RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 03, 2015, 1:19 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL
APR = 9 2019 CLERK OF THE SUPPLIAGE OF
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON
STATE OF WAS

Petitioners

v.

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

Respondent.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

HARRIET STRASBERG
WSBA #15890
Attorney for Amicus WEA
203-Fourth Ave. E., Suite 520
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 754-0304
HStrasberg@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	GROUNDS FOR REVIEW1
II.	ADDITIONAL RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY1
III.	ARGUMENT3
	A. Review Must Be Accepted to Resolve A Constitutional Questions of Law
	B. This Court Should Accept Review Because This Case Concerns A Matter of Substantial Public Importance
IV.	CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Bowles v. Dep't of Retirement Systems , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)
Dean v. Lehman , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001)6
Gillis v. King County, 42 Wn.2d 373, 376, 255 P.2d 546 (1953)9
Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation , 524 U.S. 156, 165-66, 118 S.Ct. 1925, 141 L.Ed.2d 174 (1998)
Probst v. Dep't of Retirement Systems , 167 Wn.App. 180, 271 P.2d 966 (2012)
Probst, Fowler v. Dep't. of Retirement Systems , 2014 WL 7462567 (Wash.App. Div. 2)
Schneider v. California Department of Corrections, 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)6
State ex rel. State Employees' Retirement Bd. v. Yelle, 31 Wn.2d 87, 111 (1948)
Washington Federation of State Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 28, AFSCME v. State, 98 Wn.2d 677, 686, 658 P.2d 634 (1983)9
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155, 101 S.Ct. 446, 66 L.Ed.2d 358 (1980)5
<u>Statutes</u>
RCW 41.50.0334
RCW 41.04.4456

RCW 41.04.445(1)(c) and (4)	4, 5
RCW 41.50.033	6
Court Rules	
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	1
RAP 13 4(b)(4)	1
